Wiltshire Council

~—"->~. Where everybody matters

AGENDA

Meeting: Southern Area Planning Committee
Place: Alamein Suite, City Hall, Salisbury
Date: Thursday 22 April 2010

Time: 6.00 pm

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Pam Denton, Senior Democratic Services
Officer, of Democratic Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line
(01225) 718371 or email pam.denton@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115.

This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Membership:
CliIr Brian Dalton Cllr George Jeans
Clir Tony Deane Clir lan McLennan
CliIr Christopher Devine ClIr lan West
Clir Mary Douglas Clir Fred Westmoreland
Clir Jose Green Clir Graham Wright

Clir Mike Hewitt

Substitutes:
Clir Ernie Clark Clir Leo Randall
ClIr Russell Hawker Clir Paul Sample
Clir Bill Moss Clir John Smale

Clir Christopher Newbury




AGENDA

Part |

Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public

Apologies for Absence

Minutes (Pages 1 - 12)

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 18"
February 2010.

Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of personal or prejudicial interests or dispensations
granted by the Standards Committee.

Chairman's Announcements

Public Participation

Members of the public who wish to speak either in favour or against an
application on this agenda are asked to register in person no later than 5:50pm
on the day of the meeting.

The Chairman will allow up to 3 speakers in favour and up to 3 speakers against
an application. Each speaker will be given up to 3 minutes and invited to speak
immediately prior to the item being considered. The rules on public participation
in respect of planning applications are detailed in the Council’s Planning Code
of Good Practice.

Proposed Diversion of Redlynch Footpath 17 (Pages 13 - 20)

To consider the attached report.



7. Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 - Section 53 - The Wiltshire County
Council (Sheet ST 92 NE) (Ebbesbourne Wake No. 24) Rights of Way
Modification Order No. 11, 2005 (Pages 21 - 50)

To consider the attached report.

8. Planning Appeals (Pages 51 - 80)

To receive details of completed and pending appeals (copy herewith).

9. Planning Applications
To consider and determine planning applications in the attached schedule.

9.1. S$/2010/0007/FULL - Stonehenge Campsite Berwick Road Berwick
St.James Salisbury (Pages 83 - 98)

9.2. S/2010/0259/FULL - Proposed Re-Instatement of two maisonettes to
lower ground and ground floor including the installation of flood
resistance and flood resilience measures (Pages 99 - 108)

9.3. S/2010/0260/LBC - Proposed Re-Instatement of two maisonettes to
lower ground and ground floor including the installation of flood
resistance and flood resilience measures (Pages 109 - 114)

10. Urgent Items

Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be
taken as a matter of urgency

Part Il

Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt
information would be disclosed

None



This page is intentionally left blank



Wiltsniiie Coundcil

~—-_ Where everybody matters

SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD
ON 18 FEBRUARY 2010 AT ALAMEIN SUITE, CITY HALL, SALISBURY.

Present:
Clir Brian Dalton, Clir Tony Deane, ClIr Christopher Devine, Clir Mary Douglas,

Clir Jose Green, Clir Mike Hewitt, Clir George Jeans, Clir lan McLennan,
Clir lan West and Clir Fred Westmoreland (Chairman)

12. Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Councillor Graham Wright.
13.  Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 28 January were confirmed as a correct
record and signed by the Chairman subject to the following amendment:

Minute no. 8.5/8.6 should read

Public Participation:

Mr P Proctor (agent) spoke in support of the application
Mr R Cordle spoke in support of the application

Mr D Vigors spoke in support of the application

14. Declarations of Interest

Councillor Devine declared a personal interest in application no. S/2008/2065
as his son works one day a week at the Homebase store which is located on
the site.

Councillor Douglas declared a personal interest in application no. S/2008/2065
as she is a member of the Salisbury Vision Board.

Councillor Dalton declared a personal interest in application no. S/2008/2065 as
he is a member of the City Council but not a member of the planning committee.

Councillor Deane declared a personal interest in application no. S/2009/1934 as
he is acquainted with the applicant.

Page 1



15.

16.

17.

18.

Chairman's Announcements

The chairman made no announcements.

Public Participation

The committee noted the rules on public participation and the manner in which
the meeting would proceed.

Planning Appeals

The committee received details of the following appeals:-
Decision

S/2009/1137 - New Bower, Hindon Road, Dinton — dismissed — delegated
decision.

S/2009/0943 - Hillstreet Cottage, Hindon Lane, Tisbury — allowed —

delegated decision.

New Appeal

2009/1314 — Mobile Catering Van — layby, A338 West Gomeldon —
delegated.

Resolved:
That the report be noted

Planning Applications

18.1 S/2009/0900 - Hazeldene Giles Lane Landford

Public participation:

Mr M Hayward spoke in support of the application

Mrs M Hayward spoke in support of the application

Ms S Ambrose spoke in support of the application

Clir T Reynolds (Landford Parish Council) spoke against the application.

Resolved:

That planning permission be GRANTED for the following reasons:

Page 2



Due to the small scale of the proposal and the minimal visual, neighbour, and
highway impacts resulting from the development, and given the fact that the site
had been excluded from the New Forest designation and is located adjacent to
a large industrial operati
[...]
nt) (Amendment) (No.2) (England)
Order 2008 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting or amending that Order with
or without modification), no windows, doors or other form of openings other than
those shown on the approved plans, shall be inserted in the northern elevation
of the development hereby permitted.

REASON: In the interests of residential amenity and privacy.

POLICY: G2

(15) The bathroom windows in the north elevation of the dwelling hereby
approved shall be glazed with obscure glass only and fixed with a ventilation
stay restricting the opening of the window prior to the first occupation of the
development hereby permitted, and shall be permanently maintained as such at
all times thereafter.

REASON: In the interests of residential amenity and privacy.

Page 10



POLICY: G2

(16) No construction work shall take place outside of the following hours:
Mondays to Fridays 08:00 to 19:00, Saturdays 08:00 to 13:00. No construction
work shall take place on Sundays or Bank Holidays.

REASON: in the interests of the amenity of nearby properties

POLICY: G2

19. Urgent Items

There were no urgent items

(Duration of meeting: 6:00 pm — 9:15 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Pam Denton, Senior Democratic
Services Officer, of Democratic & Members’ Services, direct line (01225) 718371, e-
mail pam.denton@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Agenda ltem 6

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL

SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE
22 APRIL 2010

PROPOSED DIVERSION OF REDLYNCH FOOTPATH 17

Purpose of Report
1. To:
(i) Consider and comment on the objection received to an Order, made under

Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980, proposing to divert a section of
Redlynch Footpath 17.

(i) Recommend that the Order be forwarded to the Secretary of State for the
Environment, Food and Rural Affairs.

The proposed diversion is shown on the plan attached at Appendix A.

Backgrou
[...]
sing from the
recommendations set out within this report.

Risk Assessment

17. There are no risks arising from the recommendation set out within this report.

Financial Implications

18. The making of a public path diversion Order is a discretionary duty for the Highway
Authority rather than a statutory duty. Provision has been made within existing
budgets for the costs involved in processing the application, including advertising
costs.

19. The proposed new path is already in use and has been constructed by the landowner
at his own expense to a standard that is already acceptable to the Council as
Highway Authority. The new path will, however, need to be formally certified by the
Council as acceptable. Officers do not expect that there will be any significant
additional expense to the Council in providing the new path.

20. Mr. Budworth has confirmed that he is the only landowner affected by the proposals,
therefore, no compensation costs or expenses are envisaged.

21. If the Committee decides to refer the Order to the Secretary of State with the request
that it should be confirmed, the Secretary of State must decide the most appropriate
method of reaching his decision. In cases where there are few objections to an
Order and these are of a relatively straightforward nature, it is often appropriate to
make the decision after an exchange of written representations or by means of a
Hearing. Provision has been made within existing budgets to cover this.

Options Considered

22. The following options have been considered:
(i) Not to continue with the Order.
(i) That the Order be referred to the Secretary of State for determination with the
recommendation that it be confirmed, subject to the deletion of the reference
in the Schedule to the Order to the “kissing gate” at SU2079419717.

Reasons for Recommendation

23. The proposed diversion meets the test contained in Section 119 of the Highways Act
1980.

Page 16

CMO09160/F



Recommendation

24, That:
(i) The Committee resolve not to continue with the Order,or

(ii) The Order be referred to the Secretary of State for determination with the
recommendation that it be confirmed subject to the deletion of the reference
in the Schedule to the Order to the “kissing gate” at SU20794197.

GEORGE BATTEN
Corporate Director for Transport, Environment & Leisure

Report Author
BARBARA BURKE
Senior Rights of Way Officer

The following unpublished documents have been relied on in the preparation of this
Report:

None

Page 17

CMO09160/F



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



Redlynch 17 Plan

Key

Footpathto be added : A e ——— - B
Footpath to be deleted : A B
Unaffected footpath : —_—tt

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of
The Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office © Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reprod uction
infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

(100049050) 2009
George Batten BSc (Hons), C.Eng, FICE FIHT, Director for Transport, Environment & Leisure, Wiltshire Council.

Prepared by AHF Date 1%tFebruary 2010 Scale 1:500 Grid Ref. SU 208-196
0 4 8 16 Metres
|

@é

|
Wiltshire
Hide-Away

~—=——————~_ Where everybody matters

61 abed

Moonrakers

APPENDIX A




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



Agenda ltem 7

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL

SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE
22 APRIL 2010

WILDLIFE AND COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1981
SECTION 53, EBBESBOURNE WAKE NO. 24
RIGHTS OF WAY MODIFICATION ORDER

Purpose of Report

1. To:
(i) Reconsider and comment on the objections received following the making of
the Modification Order under Section 53 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act
1981 to add a byway open to all traffic (BOAT) at Ebbesbourne Wake.
(i) Recommend that the Order be forwarded to the Secretary of State for the

Environment, Food and Rural Affairs with the recommendation that the Order
be confirmed, subject to the status of the additional way, and be modified
from BOAT to 
[...]
legislation.

Recommendation

17. That the Order be forwarded to the Secretary of State for the Environment, Food and
Rural Affairs with the recommendation it be confirmed, subject to the status of
Ebbesbourne Wake 24 being modified to that of Restricted Byway.

GEORGE BATTEN
Corporate Director for Transport, Environment & Leisure

Report Author
BARBARA BURKE
Senior Rights of Way Officer

The following unpublished documents have been relied on in the preparation of this
Report:

Correspondence with interested parties

Page 25

CMO09166/F



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



APPENDIX 1
WILTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REGULATORY COMMITTEE
12" JULY 2006

WILDLIFE AND COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1981 - SECTION 53
THE WILTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL (SHEET ST 92 NE)
(EBBESBOURNE WAKE NO. 24)

RIGHTS OF WAY MODIFICATION ORDER NO. 11, 2005

Purpose of Report

1. To:

(i Consider the objections received following the making of the Wiltshire County
Council (Sheet ST 92 NE), (Ebbesbourne Wake No. 24), Rights of Way
Modification Order No. 11, dated 14™ July 2005, under Section 53 of the Wildlife
and Countryside Act 1981, to add a byway open to all traffic (BOAT) at
Ebbesbourne Wake.

(ii) Determine the County Council's recommendation which should be attached to this
particular Order when it is referred to the Secretary of State for decision.

Background

2. The County Council has received an application dated 1% May 2002, made under Section
53 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, to add a BOAT to the Definitive Map of
public rights of way in the parish of Ebbesbourne Wake, between Byway No. 2
Ebbesbourne Wake and Byway No. 15 Ebbesbourne Wake (the Herepath), as shown on
the plans attached at Appendices A and B. The application is accompanied by a list of
historical evidence to support the claim that vehicular rights can be reasonably alleged to
exist on the route in question which is also known as the "Swallowcliffe Road" (see
Appendix C).

3. The County Council undertook an initi
[...]
 without parking. However, the proposal would fail part ¢ of the exceptions
test set out in PPS25. On the basis of the strength of the representation by the Environment
Agency, in the knowledge that the site has flooded twice in the last ten years and given their
views on the likelihood of flooding in the future, officers have recommended the application for
refusal.

Page 105




Recommendation:
It is recommended that this application is refused for the following reasons:

The proposed development would create an additional residential unit by subdividing an existing
maisonette in the ground and lower ground levels of a Grade Il listed building, situated in Flood
Zone 3. The basement has been flooded twice in the last decade. In applying the sequential test,
the proposal fails the vulnerability category in PPS25 for Flood Zone 3, and the exceptions test
must be applied. The flood risk assessment has failed to demonstrate that the new unit would be
safe (not be at risk from flooding), and the development would therefore fail part ¢ of the
exceptions test. Whilst the development would ensure the ongoing occupancy of the listed
building, and would restore the former layout as two dwellings on the ground and lower ground
floors, occupiers of the additional residential unit would be at risk from flooding, and the
development is contrary to the guidance in PPS25.

INFORMATIVE

This decision relates to documents/plans submitted with the application, listed below. No variation
from the approved documents should be made without the prior approval of this Council.
Amendments may require the submission of a further application. Failure to comply with this
advice may lead to enforcement action which may require alterations and/or demolition of any
unauthorised buildings or structures and may also lead to prosecution.

NJH/0018 Sept 09

Existing Plans, Proposed Plans and Door elevations, received 23/2/10

Planning, Design and Access Statement, WGDP, Feb 2010

Marketing Advice, 
[...]
maisonette confuses the significance and historic context of the listed building. This
provides a strong argument in favour of supporting the present application to reinstate the
subdivision, in the interests of the historic layout of the listed building.

The proposed internal works are minor, and involve re-filling two entrances made under the 1997
approval. Externally, the two French doors and sitting room window reveals would be fitted with
removable flood barriers. The Conservation officer has raised no objection to the proposals which
would have no adverse impact on the character or setting of the listed building.

In respect of the front door, this requires approval, preferably by drawings, but officers would be
happy to agree this by inspection as the intention is to use a reclaimed door. Unfortunately,
specific drawings for the flood resistance measures have not been provided, and these have been
requested. However, the use of the flood barriers is acceptable in principle.

10. Conclusion

The proposed development would not have any detrimental impact on heritage assets, including
the character and setting of the listed building and Conservation Area, and adjacent listed
buildings.

Recommendation:
It is recommended that this application is approved for the following reasons:

The proposed conversion of an existing listed building to provide two ground floor maisonettes
with flood resistance measures would not have any detrimental impact on heritage assets,
including the character and setting of the listed building and Conservation Area, and adjacent
listed buildings. The development would therefore be in accordance with the guidance in PPS5,
and policies CN3, CN5, CN8 and CN11 of the adopted Salisbury District Local Plan.

And subject to the following conditions:

1. The works for which Listed Building Consent is hereby granted shall be begun before the
expiration of three years from the date of this consent.

REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 18 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and
Conservation Areas) Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

Page 112




2. Notwithstanding the approved drawings, no works shall commence until details of the following
matters have been submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority:

a) the proposed front door for the property (fronting St Nicholas Road), and
b) the proposed flood resilience measures to the lower ground floor French windows and window
reveals to the sitting rooms

The development shall be implemented in accordance with the approved details, before the
ground and lower ground floor maisonettes are occupied.

Reason: To preserve the character of the listed building
POLICY: CN3 and CNS5, listed buildings.

3. The development hereby approved shall be in accordance with the following documents/plans
submitted with the application, listed below. No variation from the approved documents should be
made without the prior approval of this Council.

NJH/0018 Sept 09

Existing Plans, Proposed Plans and Door elevations, received 23/2/10

Planning, Design and Access Statement, WGDP, Feb 2010

Construction Method Statement and Schedule of Works, Feb 2010

Independent wall lining solutions by Karma Acoustics

INFORMATIVE

The developer is advised that planning permission is required for the works approved in this listed
building consent.

Appendices: NONE

| Background Documents Used in the Preparation of this Report: NONE

Page 113



PROPOSED RE-INSTATEMENT OF TWO MAISONETTES TO LOWER GROUND AND GROUND FLOOR INCLUDING THE INSTALLATION OF FLOOD RESISTA!

Site Visit: ) S/2010/260

B St Nicholas's

Hospital

Harnham
Bridge
St Jahn the Baptists -t
Chapel ,"_
romains, -
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
St Jonn's Island -
-

Ayleswade Bii -
wa
yieswade Bikigg wa

Playing
Field

: t: h
[e ham S22 '“‘»*-r’-'za-u-‘;? 5
Bridge ! ELU ST
PO o 5] E ‘.r ; -_ ‘-;77« \-%.
N e 2| & | 7ond ‘Eﬁ;_ :
D = o g R - _\"_.a\. j] ‘2_(54
I ‘g i I} A 0 : Msii ;‘-:L Z
m ; : " - BEE e e N
- : m‘. r—l: $ - - S J’f_@* e L SR 9 Fittle {moa vy _"JE

9-11 ST. NICHOLAS ROAD SALISBURY

Wiltshire Council

SCALE NTS DATE: 12/04/2010 15:06:47
~—=————= Where everybody matters W  maleisl with the pemision o th Or yonbabalil

of Her Majesty's Staiionery Office & Crown Copyright sion infringes Crown
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Licence No. 100049050, Wiltshire Council 2009

Page 114



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Proposed Diversion of Redlynch Footpath 17
	Item no. 6 - Redylnch Footpath app 1

	7 Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 - Section 53 - The Wiltshire County Council (Sheet ST 92 NE) (Ebbesbourne Wake No. 24) Rights of Way Modification Order No. 11, 2005
	Ebbesbourne app1
	Ebbesbourne app1A
	Ebbesbourne app1B
	Ebbesbourne app1C
	Ebbesbourne app1D

	8 Planning Appeals
	12 Bark Barn Cottage
	Royal Mail Sorting Office, Fisherton Street, Salisbury
	The Old Post Office, Lower Road, Charlton All Saints
	123 Queen Alexander Road, Salisbury
	61 The Borough, Downton
	Nadder House, Tisbury
	8 James Street - 36 Sidney Street, Salisbury

	9a S/2010/0007/FULL - Stonehenge Campsite Berwick Road Berwick St.James Salisbury
	S/2010/0007/FULL

	9b S/2010/0259/FULL - Proposed Re-Instatement of two maisonettes to lower ground and ground floor including the installation of flood resistance and flood resilience measures
	9c S/2010/0260/LBC - Proposed Re-Instatement of two maisonettes to lower ground and ground floor including the installation of flood resistance and flood resilience measures



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 

SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 22 APRIL 2010 AT ALAMEIN SUITE, CITY HALL, SALISBURY. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Christopher Devine, Cllr Mary Douglas, Cllr Jose Green (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr George Jeans, Cllr Ian McLennan, Cllr Bill Moss, Cllr Ian West, 
Cllr Fred Westmoreland (Chairman), Cllr Graham Wright 
 

 
20. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Dalton and Deane.  Cllr Moss substituted for 
Cllr Deane. 
 

21. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 February were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

22. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest 
 

23. Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman explained the meeting procedure to the members of the public. 
 

24. Public Participation 
 
The committee noted the rules on public participation.  
 

25. Proposed Diversion of Redlynch Footpath 17 
 
The Senior Rights of Way officer presented a report which asked members to 
consider and comment on an objection received to an Order, made under 
Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980, proposing to divert a section of 
Redlynch Footpath 17 and to recommend that the Order be forwarded to the 
Secretary of State for the Environment, Food and Rural Affairs. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Order be referred to the Secretary of State for  determination with 
the recommendation that it be confirmed subject to the deletion of the 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

reference in the Schedule to the Order to the “kissing gate” at 
SU20794197. 
 
 

26. Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 - Section 53 - The Wiltshire County 
Council (Sheet ST 92 NE) (Ebbesbourne Wake No. 24) Rights of Way 
Modification Order No. 11, 2005 
 
Public participation: 
 
Mr G L Foyle spoke against the recommendation. 
 
The Senior Rights of Way Officer presented a report which asked the committee 
to reconsider and comment on the objections received following the making of 
the Modification Order under Section 53 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 
1981 to add a byway open to all traffic (BOAT) at Ebbesbourne Wake, and to 
recommend to the Secretary of State for the Environment, Food and Rural 
Affairs that the Order be confirmed, subject to the status of the additional way, 
and be modified from BOAT to Restricted Byway.   
 
A debate ensued during which the issue of gating the byway to restrict motor 
vehicular access was raised but it was confirmed that this could not be carried 
out. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Order be forwarded to the Secretary of State for the Environment, 
Food and Rural Affairs with the recommendation it be confirmed, subject 
to the status of Ebbesbourne Wake 24 being modified to that of Restricted 
Byway.   
 
Councillor Michael Hewitt asked that his vote against the resolution be 
recorded. 
 
 

27. Planning Appeals 
 
The committee received details of the following appeals:- 
 
S/2009/0601 - Bark Barn Cottage 12 West Dean  - dismissed – delegated 
decision 
 
S/2009/0931 - Royal Mail Sorting Office, Fisherton Street, Salisbury – allowed – 
delegated decision 
 
S/2009/1135 - The Old Post Office, Lower Road, Charlton All Saints - dismissed 
– delegated decision 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

S/2009/0958 - 123 Queen Alexander Road, Salisbury – allowed – delegated 
decision 
 
2009/0768 2009/0797 - 61 The Borough, Downton - dismissed – delegated 
decision 
 
S/2009/0746 - Nadder House, Tisbury - dismissed – delegated decision 
 
S/2009/1196 - 8 James Street/36 Sidney Street, Salisbury - dismissed – 
committee decision 
 
Resolved: 

 
That the report be noted 
 

28. Planning Applications 
 
28.1 S/2010/0007/FULL - Stonehenge Campsite Berwick Road Berwick 
St.James Salisbury 
 
Public participation: 
 
Mr Glen Godwin spoke against the application 
Mr Martin Gairdner spoke against the application 
Mr Henry Colthurst spoke against the application 
Mr Tony Allen spoke in favour of the application 
Mr and Mrs W Grant spoke in favour of the application 
Mr Richard Brasher, representing Berwick St James Parish Council spoke 
against the application 
Mr Jim Carr, representing Winterbourne Stoke Parish Council spoke against the 
application 
 
A lengthy debate followed during which concerns regarding access, visual 
impact and environmental issues were raised. 
 
The committee requested that a report on the options for enforcement action 
including the expediency for so doing, in respect of this site be brought to the 
next available meeting of the committee.  The report to include details of work 
already carried out on the site, including that carried out outside the application 
area and detailing both work that required planning permission and work that 
did not. 
 
It was also requested that the Development Control Manager be delegated to 
look into the possibility of a Temporary Stop Notice being issued to prohibit 
further breaches of planning control at this site, and should it be expedient so to 
do , to serve such a notice.   
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Resolved: 
 
That planning permission be REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 
The site is situated within a prominent part of the landscape, which is 
designated as a Special Landscape Area, and lies against the backdrop of the 
Winterbourne Stoke Conservation Area. The development of the site as a 
touring caravan and camping site would have a significant and unacceptable 
visual impact upon the landscape qualities of the area, including the setting of 
the Conservation Area, and it is not considered that this harm would be 
outweighed by economic benefits or could be satisfactorily addressed through 
new landscaping. The development would therefore be contrary to the aims and 
objectives of the adopted Salisbury District Local Plan, including saved policies 
G1, G2, C2, C6, CN11 and T9, and the guidance contained within PPS4, PPS5, 
PPS7 and the Good Practice Guide for Planning & Tourism.  
 
That an enforcement report as detailed above be brought to the next available 
meeting of the committee. 
 
That the Development Control Manager be delegated to look into the possibility 
of a Temporary Stop Notice and, should it be expedient so to do, to serve such 
a notice.   
Councillor Michael Hewitt asked that his vote against the resolution be 
recorded. 
 
 
28.2 S/2010/0259/FULL - Proposed Re-Instatement of two maisonettes to 
lower ground and ground floor including the installation of flood 
resistance and flood resilience measures 
 
With the Chairman’s agreement, this application was considered together with 
the associated application for listed building consent referred to at minute 
number 28.3 below.    
 
Public participation: 
 
Mr Richard Greenwood spoke in favour of the application 
 
Following a debate during which issues of concern were raised regarding 
flooding it was  
 
Resolved: 
 
Provided that :  
 
A   Subject to consultation with the flood group 
B   The Environment Agency withdraws its objection and indicates that it does 
not intend to refer the matter to the Secretary of State 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 That the Area Development Manager be delegated to GRANT permission for 
the following reasons : 
  
The property was originally two dwellings and has historically been occupied as 
two units on the ground and lower ground floors. The existing five bedroom 
maisonette is likely to be difficult to sell or let without parking, and presently has 
no flood resistance measures in place. The site is in a sustainable location, 
close to the city centre, and the ongoing occupation of the flats would benefit 
the listed building. The property is likely to be more attractive to occupiers if the 
five bed unit is subdivided as two flats, and the subdivision would reinstate the 
historic layout of the building. Flood resistance measures and a flood 
management scheme have been proposed to protect future occupiers from 
flooding. The proposals would therefore adapt a heritage asset and improve its 
resilience to climate change under PPS5. The development would reduce the 
overall number of habitable rooms from five bedrooms to four, and a means of 
escape is available to the proposed flats on the ground floor at road level. The 
development would not detrimentally affect neighbouring amenities or existing 
highway safety conditions. The proposal would therefore be in accordance with 
adopted policies G2, H8, CN3, CN5, CN8, CN11, C12, C18 and R2 of the 
Salisbury District Local Plan and the guidance on heritage assets and climate 
change in PPS5.  
 
And subject to the following conditions:  
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason:  To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004. 
 
2. The development shall be implemented in accordance with the Flood Risk 
Assessment and Management Strategy (Feb 2010) and the Construction 
Method Statement and Schedule of Works (Feb 2010) before the flats on the 
ground and lower ground floor are occupied.  
 
Reason: To protect future occupiers against the risk of flooding and to ensure 
that protected species and the water quality of the River Avon are not harmed 
during construction.  
 
3. No development shall commence until details of a Flood Management 
Scheme have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The scheme shall include proposals to ensure that all future 
occupiers of the flats hereby approved are made aware of the scheme before 
their occupation commences. The development shall be implemented and 
occupied in accordance with the agreed scheme at all times thereafter.  
 
Reason: To protect future occupiers against the risk from flooding.   



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
4. The development hereby approved shall be in accordance with the following 
documents/plans submitted with the application, listed below. No variation from 
the approved documents should be made without the prior approval of this 
Council.  
 
NJH/0018 Sept 09 
Proposed Plans dated April 2010 
Door elevations, received 23/2/10 
Planning, Design, Heritage and Access Statement, WGDP, Feb 2010 
Flood Risk Assessment and Management Strategy (Feb 2010) 
Construction Method Statement and Schedule of Works, Feb 2010  
Independent wall lining solutions by Karma Acoustics 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt 
 
If provisos A and B are not met, that the matter be brought back to the Southern 
Area Planning Committee for a decision.  
 
 
 
28.3 S/2010/0260/LBC - Proposed Re-Instatement of two maisonettes to 
lower ground and ground floor including the installation of flood 
resistance and flood resilience measures 
 
Resolved 
 
That the application be GRANTED for the following reasons: 
 
The proposed conversion of an existing listed building to provide two ground 
floor maisonettes with flood resistance measures would not have any 
detrimental impact on heritage assets, including the character and setting of the 
listed building and Conservation Area, and adjacent listed buildings. The 
development would therefore be in accordance with the guidance in PPS5, and 
policies CN3, CN5, CN8 and CN11 of the adopted Salisbury District Local Plan.  
 
And subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. The works for which Listed Building Consent is hereby granted shall be 
begun before the expiration of three years from the date of this consent. 
 
Reason:  To comply with the provisions of Section 18 of the Planning (Listed 
Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2. Notwithstanding the approved drawings, no works shall commence until 
details of the following matters have been submitted to and agreed in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority: 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
a) the proposed front door for the property (fronting St Nicholas Road), and  
b) the proposed flood resilience measures to the lower ground floor French 
windows and window reveals to the sitting rooms 
 
The development shall be implemented in accordance with the approved 
details, before the ground and lower ground floor maisonettes are occupied.  
 
Reason: To preserve the character of the listed building 
 
POLICY: CN3 and CN5, listed buildings. 
 
3. The development hereby approved shall be in accordance with the following 
documents/plans submitted with the application, listed below. No variation from 
the approved documents should be made without the prior approval of this 
Council.  
NJH/0018 Sept 09 
Existing Plans, Proposed Plans and Door elevations, received 23/2/10 
Planning, Design and Access Statement, WGDP, Feb 2010 
Construction Method Statement and Schedule of Works, Feb 2010  
Independent wall lining solutions by Karma Acoustics 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt 
 
 
 

29. Urgent Items 
 
The Chairman requested the committee’s approval to request officers to 
arrange a site visit in respect of application no’s S/2010/53 and S/2010/98 - 
Whiteparish Village Store Ltd., The Street, Whiteparish. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the site visit be arranged. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  6.00  - 8.25 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Pam Denton, Senior Democratic 
Services Officer, of Democratic & Members’ Services, direct line (01225) 718371, e-

mail pam.denton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 


